At amortised

cost

Risk management is carried out by each major entity within the group under policies approved by the respective boards of directors. Each entity

identifies, evaluates and utilises derivative financial instruments to hedge financial risks as appropriate. Each major entity’s board of directors

provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk,

use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

Financial instruments are grouped into the classes set out below in order to facilitate effective financial risk management and disclosure in terms of

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments - Disclosures. The sensitivity analyses presented below are based on reasonable possible changes in market variables for

equity prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates for the group.

Available-for-

sale

59

ZEDER INVESTMENTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial risk factors (continued)

Market risk

Price risk

2018 2018 2017 2017

20% 20% 20% 20%

increase decrease increase decrease

GROUP R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Impact on post-tax profit 106,794   (106,794)   7,104   (7,104)

The impact on post-tax other comprehensive income would have been insignificant.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

2018 2017

GROUP R'000 R'000

Loans to associates

Floating rate 127,076   70,388

Fixed rate (including interest-free) 5,014   6,610

Loans to joint ventures

Fixed rate (including interest-free) 3,592   3,022

Loans and advances

Floating rate 66,749   126,637

Fixed rate (including interest-free) 71,199   19,821

Trade and other receivables

Floating rate 54,407   612,298

Fixed rate (including interest-free) 1,032,839   506,297

Cash, money market investments and other cash equivalents

Floating rate 281,924   414,881

Fixed rate (including interest-free) 43,940   7,427

Borrowings

Floating rate (2,255,816)   (2,499,269)

Fixed rate (including interest-free) (1,110,491)   (473,658)

Trade and other payables

Floating rate

Fixed rate (including interest-free) (977,239)   (1,072,752)

Fixed rate and non-interest bearingTotal (2,656,806)   (2,278,298)

Floating rate (1,725,661)   (1,275,065)

Fixed rate (931,145)   (1,003,233)

COMPANY

The group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by monitoring interest rates on a regular basis. Consideration is given to hedging options which will

be utilised if viable.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the group’s post-tax net profit for the year as a result of market price fluctuations. The analysis is based

on the assumption that marked-to-market prices increase/decrease by 20% (2017: 20%) at the reporting date, with all other variables (e.g. effective

tax rate) held constant.

The group's interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing investments, receivables and borrowings, which expose the group to cash flow interest rate